occur by the Closing Date, as hereinafter defined, then this Contract and each and every 

obligation of the Seller shall be null, void and of no further force and effect. 

Article II. Purchase Price 

2.1 Purchaser agrees to pay Seller as the Purchase Price the following: 

(a) One hundred eighty thousand dollars ($180,000) with an earnest money deposit

of $10,000, the balance of which shall be due on the Closing Date set forth in 4 .1

hereof by immediately available funds.

(b) Conveyance of the Adjacent Property to the Seller is subject to:

1. General taxes not due and payable;

[...]

All debts, liabilities and obligations of the Seller and the Purchaser 

with respect to the Subject Property and the Adjacent Property, respectively, except general real 

estate taxes not then due and payable, shall be paid when due and satisfied. General real estate 

taxes shall be prorated based upon one hundred and five percent (105%) of the last ascertainable 

taxes. 

Article V. Defaults 

5.1 Default by Seller: In the event Seller shall default in its obligation to convey the 

Property to Purchaser in accordance with this Agreement for any reason except Purchaser's 

default or the permitted termination of this Contract by Seller and Purchaser, Purchaser may, as